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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

                                      
                                      )
                                      )
    In the Matter of                  )
                                      )     DOCKET NO. C-3682
Precision Moulding Co., Inc.,         )
     a corporation.                   )
                                      )
                                      )

COMPLAINT

Pursuant to the provisions of the Federal Trade Commission
Act, and by virtue of the authority vested in it by said Act, the
Federal Trade Commission, having reason to believe that Precision
Moulding Co., Inc., a corporation, hereinafter sometimes referred
to as respondent or "Precision", has violated the provisions of
said Act, and it appearing to the Commission that a proceeding by
it in respect thereof would be in the public interest, hereby
issues its complaint, stating its charges in that respect as
follows:

PARAGRAPH ONE:   Respondent Precision Moulding Co., Inc. is a
corporation organized, existing and doing business under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of California with its office and
principal place of business located at 3308 Cyclone Court,
Cottonwood, California 96022, and its mailing address at P.O. Box
406, Cottonwood, California 96022.

PARAGRAPH TWO:   Respondent is now, and for some time has been,
engaged in the manufacture, advertising, offering for sale, sale
and distribution of stretcher bars and other wood products.  A
"stretcher bar" is an art supply wood product which when
assembled with three other stretcher bars comprises a rectangular
frame over which a canvas used for painting is stretched. 
Stretcher bars come in various lengths and widths, but are
usually between 6" to 120" in length.  Precision is the dominant
supplier of commercial stretcher bars in the United States.
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implementation of its scheduled across-the-board price increase
for its stretcher bars until it could ascertain whether the
competitor would continue to be a competitive threat.
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PARAGRAPH TEN:    The conduct described in Paragraphs Seven and
Eight constituted an implicit invitation by respondent to its
competitor to raise prices of stretcher bars and refrain from
competition.  The invitation, if accepted, would have constituted
an agreement in restraint of trade.

PARAGRAPH ELEVEN: The aforesaid acts and practices constitute
unfair methods of competition in or affecting commerce in
violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.  The
acts and practices herein alleged are continuing and will
continue in the absence of the relief herein requested.

WHEREFORE, THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Federal Trade
Commission on this third day of September, 1996 issues its
complaint against respondent.

By the Commission.

             Donald S. Clark
Secretary
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